

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANATOLIE STATI, GABRIEL STATI,
ASCOM GROUP, S.A., AND TERRA RAF
TRANS TRADING LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-1638 (ABJ)

REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN,

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AND CONTEMPT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
	A. Petitioners’ Discovery Requests	3
	B. The Depositions of Mr. Ibrahimov and Mr. Madaliyev.....	4
	C. The ROK’s Second Motion for Protective Order	6
	D. The August 12 Hearing.....	7
	E. The August 13 Order	9
	F. The ROK’s Failure to Meet and Confer in Accordance With the August 13 Order and Judge Robinson’s Instructions at the August 12 Hearing.....	9
	G. The ROK’s Failure to Produce Any Documents in Accordance With the August 13 Order.....	14
III.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. The Court Should Hold the ROK in Contempt Under Rule 37(b)(2)(A)	15
	B. The Court Should Impose Monetary Sanctions on the ROK Under Rule 37(b)(2)(C).....	20
	C. The Court Should Exercise Its Inherent Authority to Impose Monetary Sanctions on the ROK for Its Bad Faith, Vexatious Conduct	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	21
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1999).....	15
<i>Food Lion v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Fritz v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 818 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Harley v. Nesby</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5791 (KBF)(HBP), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61576 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2012).....	20
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb, Inc.</i> , 124 F.R.D. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	17
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	17
<i>Patino v. Avalon Bay Comtys., Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-2376 (LDW) (AYS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2353 (E.D.N.Y., Jan. 8, 2016).....	20
<i>Priority One Servs. v. W&T Travel Servs., LLC</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Tequila Centinela, S.A. de C.V. v. Bacardi & Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 64 (D.D.C. 2008).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Dynamic Visions, Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-695 (CKK), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9597 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2015).....	16
<i>White v. Burt Enters.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 641 (D. Col.2000).....	17
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c).....	7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(1).....	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	3, 4, 5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2).....	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)(vii)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(C)	1, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)	10
